Agric. Biol. Chem., 52 (8), 2049-2057, 1988 2049
Electrophilic Reaction on Plinol C and Syntheses of Functionalized
2-Oxabicyclo[2,2, l ]heptane Derivatives
Katsumi Kakinuma,* Noriaki Yamauchi and Yoshinori Fujimoto
Department of Chemistry, Tokyo Institute of Technology,
O-okayama, Meguro-ku, Tokyo 152, Japan
Received March 3, 1988
Newfunctionalized 2-oxabicyclo[2,2, l]heptane derivatives were synthesized for their potential

cinimide or 7V-bromosuccinimide in acetoni-
trile at room temperature gave 4a or 4b ex-
clusively,9* the numbering system being as-
signed arbitrarily as shown in Scheme 2. The 2-
oxabicyclo[2,2,l]heptane structures of 4a and
4b rather than 2-oxabicyclo[3,2,l]octane were
first confirmed by the 13C-NMRspectrum, i.e.
carbons being involved in the ether linkage
were observed at 80.7 ppm and 87.6 ppm in 4a,
2050 K. Kakinuma, N. Yamauchi and Y. Fujimoto
and at 81.2ppm and 87.0ppm in 4b as quater-
nary carbons when judged by INEPT experi-
ments. The stereochemistry of 4a was deduced
from the !H-NMR analysis. The C-ll methyl
signal was assigned to a doublet at 1.48 ppm
(J= 1.22 Hz) because the signal was long-range
coupled with a proton at 3.10 ppm (7=1.22
and 10Hz) of the C-10 methylene group. The
remaining two methyl signals were observed at
1.14ppm(d, 7=8Hz, 8-CH3)andat 1.18 ppm
(s, 9-CH3). Next, use was made of the nuclear
Overhauser effect (NOE). Upon irradiation to
a methyl signal at 1.14 ppm (C-8), a NOE
enhancement was observed on the signal at
1.48 ppm (C-ll) using a difference spectrum
method, the singlet methyl signal at 1.18 ppm
(C-9) remaining unchanged. The structure of
4b was similarly assigned.
In contrast, phenylselenoetherification of
2 initiated by phenylselenenyl chloride in
CH2C12 at 0°C gave in a 71% yield an ap-
proximately 5:6 mixture of 5 and 6 as
judged by their isolation.10) The 2-oxa-
bicyclo[2,2,l]heptane structures of the prod-
Syntheses of Functionalized 2-Oxabicyclo[2,2, l]heptanes 2051
ucts were again confirmed by 13C-NMR
INEPT spectra, i.e. two quaternary oxy-
genated sp3 carbon signals were observed at
82.3 ppmand 86.3 ppmin 5, and at 81.4ppm
and 86.4 ppm in 6. The stereochemistry at the
C-3 position of 5 and 6 was deduced in a
similar manner to that already discussed.
Thus, the one in which irradiation of a doublet